position of RMB431.9 million to a net current assets position of RMB135.6 million, assuming before conversion
under existing terms and amended terms respectively.

The Group’s NTA per share will improve slightly from RMB0.59 to RMB0.60, and improve from a net current
liabilities position of RMB431.9 million to a net current assets position of RMB135.6 million assuming after
conversion under existing terms and amended terms respectively.

5.5 Other relevant considerations

5.5.1 Dilution impact to the independent Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, CEL is deemed to hold 1,842,011,837 Shares, which represents
approximately 72.0% of the total number of Shares in issue.

The Conversion Shares will constitute approximately 36.7% of the Enlarged Share Capital. The Proposed
Transactions will result in an increase in CEL’s shareholding interests (indirect) to approximately 82.3% of the
Enlarged Share Capital.

Accordingly, the shareholding interest of CEL in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the
issuance of the Conversion Shares is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the issuance of the
Conversion Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

CEL 1,842,011,837 72.0 3,322,011,837 82.3
Others 715,028,187 28.0 715,028,187 17.7
Total 2,557,040,024 100.0 4,037,040,024 100.00

Based on the above, we note that the issuance of the Conversion Shares pursuant to the Proposed Transactions
will increase the shareholding interest of CEL and as a result dilute other existing Shareholders’ interests in
the Company. In view of the above, we note that CEL will still remain the single largest shareholding block of
the Company.

5.5.2 Voting abstentions

We note that as set out in Section 12 of the Circular, inter alia:

(i) the Bondholder has undertaken to the Company to abstain and procure that its associates will abstain
from voting on the resolutions to approve the Proposed Transactions; and